Estimated rental development

%

 min Ø max min Ø max min Ø max

Residential assets

	 High-growth markets 3.6 4.7 5.6 2.2 5.2 9.6 1.3 1.7 2.0

	 Stable markets 3.6 4.7 5.6 2.5 6.0 10.0 0.8 1.2 1.8

	 Higher-yielding markets 3.9 4.9 6.3 3.5 6.4 10.6 0.7 1.0 1.5

Acquisitions 4.6 4.8 6.6 3.4 5.1 8.2 1.0 1.4 1.9

Commercial assets 2.5 6.5 9.0 2.8 7.1 11.4 0.7 1.5 1.9

Leasehold 3.6 4.9 6.9 3.1 6.3 12.4 0.8 1.2 1.9

Parking and other assets 4.1 4.8 5.7 2.9 7.1 12.8 0.7 1.3 2.0

Land values
3.6 4.8 5.4 2.2 11.1 12.3 0.9 1.3 1.9

Total portfolio (IAS 40)1 2.5 4.8 9.0 2.2 6.05 12.8 0.7 1.3 2.0

1	� In addition, there are assets held for sale (IFRS 5) as at 31 December 2019 in the amount of EUR 25.2 million that are assigned to level 2 of the fair value hierarchy.

29 LEG IMMOBILIEN AG Q2 2020CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Sensitivities were as follows as at 30 June 2020:

T29

Sensitivities as at 30 June 2020

GAV investment
properties

(€ million)

Valuation
technique

Sensitivities (in %)

Administrative costs Stabilised vacancy ratio Maintenance costs Capitalisation rate

Discount rate Market rent Estimated rent
development residential

+ 10 % – 10 %
+ 1 %-
point

– 1 %-
point + 10 % – 10 % + 0.25 % – 0.25 % + 0.25 % – 0.25 % + 2 % – 2 % + 0.2 % – 0.2 %

Residential assets
(incl. leasehold buildings)

	 High-growth markets 5,533 DCF – 0.7  0.7  – 1.6  1.6  – 1.7  1.7  – 3.1  3.5  – 5.1  5.5  0.5  – 0.6  4.0  – 3.6 

	 Stable markets 4,237 DCF – 1.0  1.0  – 1.7  1.7  – 2.4  2.4  – 2.7  3.0  – 4.4  4.8  1.6  – 1.5  3.3  – 3.0 

	� Higher-yielding
markets 2,619 DCF – 1.1  1.1  – 1.8  1.8  – 2.7  2.7  – 2.2  2.4  – 4.1  4.4  1.3  – 1.2  2.9  – 2.7 

Residential units without
market allocation 12 DCF – 0.9  0.9  – 1.8  1.8  – 2.4  2.4  – 3.4  3.8  – 4.8  5.2  2.4  – 2.4  4.7  – 4.3 

Commercial assets 229 DCF – 0.2  0.2  – 1.7  1.7  – 1.1  1.0  – 1.9  2.1  – 2.2  2.3  1.6  – 1.6  1.6  – 1.6 

Leasehold (land) 127 DCF 0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0  – 4.3  4.6  0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0 

Parking and other assets 249 DCF – 1.2  1.2  – 1.1  1.1  – 2.4  2.4  – 1.7  1.9  – 4.9  5.3  2.0  – 2.1  2.8  – 2.7 

Land values

36

Earnings/
reference

value method 0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0 

Total portfolio
(IAS 40) 1 13,043 DCF – 0.9  0.9  – 1.6  1.6  – 2.1  2.1  – 2.7  3.0  – 4.6  5.0  1.1  – 1.1  3.4  – 3.2 

1	� In addition, there are assets held for sale (IFRS 5) as at 30 June 2020 in the amount of EUR 3.1 million that are assigned to level 2 of the fair value hierarchy.

30 LEG IMMOBILIEN AG Q2 2020CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Sensitivities were as follows as at 31 December 2019:

T30

Sensitivities as at 31 December 2019

GAV investment
properties

(€ million)

Valuation
technique

Sensitivities (in %)

Administrative costs Stabilised vacancy ratio Maintenance costs Capitalisation rate

Discount rate Market rent Estimated rent
development residential

+ 10 % – 10 %
+ 1 %-
point

– 1 %-
point + 10 % – 10 % + 0.25 % – 0.25 % + 0.25 % – 0.25 % + 2 % – 2 % + 0.2 % – 0.2 %

Residential assets

	 High growth markets 4,824 DCF – 0.7 0.7 – 1.5 1.5 – 1.7 1.7 – 3.1 3.4 – 5.0 5.4 0.5 – 0.5 3.9 – 3.6

	 Stable markets 3,665 DCF – 1.0 1.0 – 1.7 1.7 – 2.4 2.4 – 2.6 2.8 – 4.3 4.6 1.5 – 1.4 3.2 – 3.0

	� Higher-yielding
markets 2,200 DCF – 1.1 1.1 – 1.7 1.8 – 2.7 2.7 – 2.1 2.3 – 4.0 4.3 1.3 – 1.1 2.8 – 2.6

Acquisitions 363 DCF – 0.6 1.1 – 1.4 1.8 – 1.8 2.3 – 2.9 3.7 – 4.6 5.5 2.2 – 1.8 3.9 – 3.1

Commercial assets 211 DCF – 0.1 0.4 – 1.6 1.9 – 1.0 1.3 – 2.0 2.5 – 2.4 2.9 1.7 – 1.5 2.2 – 1.7

Leasehold 520 DCF – 1.0 1.0 – 1.7 1.7 – 2.4 2.4 – 2.1 2.3 – 3.9 4.2 1.5 – 1.5 2.8 – 2.6

Parking and other assets 215 DCF – 0.9 1.5 – 0.9 1.3 – 2.2 2.7 – 1.6 2.2 – 4.7 5.5 2.4 – 2.0 3.2 – 2.6

Land values

33

Earnings/
reference

value method  –    –    –    –    –    –    –    –   –    –    –    –    –    – 

Total portfolio
(IAS 40) 1 12,031 DCF – 0.8  0.9  – 1.6  1.7  – 2.1  2.2  – 2.6  3.0  – 4.5  4.9  1.1  – 1.0  3.4   – 3.1

1	� In addition, there are assets held for sale (IFRS 5) as at 31 December 2019 in the amount of EUR 25.2 million that are assigned to level 2 of the fair value hierarchy.

31 LEG IMMOBILIEN AG Q2 2020CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

With regard to the calculation methods, please refer to the > consoli-

dated financial statements as of 31 December 2019.

In addition, the LEG Group’s portfolio still includes land and buildings
accounted for in accordance with IAS 16.

Property, plant and equipment as well as intangible assets included
right of use leases in the amount of EUR 28.6 million as of 30 June